Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1975 Assembly Bill 426

Vetoed

in Part

Date published: February 6, 1976

CHAPTER 163, Laws of 1975 (Vetoed in Part)

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

549

SECTION 1. 15.151 of the statutes is amended to read:

15.151 Same; program responsibilities. The department of business development shall have the program responsibilities specified for the department under ch. 560. In addition:

SECTION 2. 15.151 (1) of the statutes is created to read:

15.151 (1) DIVISION OF TOURISM. The division of tourism shall have the program responsibilities specified for the division under subch. II of ch. 560.

stantiste stri 2017 30 konstantiste sti 2017 200 konstantiste sti 2017 200 konstantiste sti 2017 200 konstantiste al dokesta et stati 2017 konstantista et statiste sti 2010 konstantiste sti do satistesistate sti statista konstantista et statista dok sestiend 20 sonttasses off do statistasse statista statististe statista dokto satista statista statista statistas statistasse statista statistasse statistas statistas statistas statistasses statistas statistas statistasses statistasses statistasses statistas statistas statistas statistas statistas statistas statistasses statistasses statistasses statistasses statistas statistas statistas statistas statistas statistas

15,157 (14, COUNCH ON TOURISM, There is created is the department of business development, a council on tourism consisting of 17 members. One member shall be a member of the majority party of the senate, and member shall be a member of the minority party of the senate, one member shall be a member of the majority party of the assembly and and member shall be appointed as are members of the majority party of the assembly and and member shall be appointed as are member of the majority party of the assembly and and member shall be appointed as are member of the majority party of the assembly and and member shall be appointed as are members of shanding commutees in the respective houses. Moninations for other appointments shall be sought from but pot limited to, multicounty regional associations engaged in promoting tourism; statewild associations of businesses engaged in burgens of organizations appointed as an other parts of a promoting tourism; statewild associations of businesses engaged in burgens of organizations appointed with the tourism, industry including tourism related enterprises, appointed with the tourism, industry including tourism related as an organizations appointed with the tourism industry including tourism but to appoint and and convention bureaus and other persons of organizations appointed with the tourism industry including tourism to bureaus and appointed with the tourism industry including tourism to be appointed as a part of the sould be appointed as a proposed and appointed with the tourism industry including tourism to be appointed as a part of the sould be appointed as a part of the sould be appointed as a proposed and appointed with the tourism industry including tourism related as a proposed and appointed appring the sould be appointed appointed appointed appointed appointed as a proposed appointed appoint

///SECTXQX/Z/ZXZ/XX/QX/2/2/XX/QX/ZZZZ///

15.347 (2) NARVAL RESOLACE TO ADA ON ADA DESCRIPTION (2) NARVAL RESOLACES ENDANCES (2010) (2) NARVAL RESOLACES & NARVAS RESOLACES (2010) (2) NARVAL RESOLACES & NARVAS RESOLACES (2010) (2) NARVAL RESOLACES & NARVAS RESOLACES (2010) (2) NARVAS RESOLACES (2010) (2) NARVAS RESOLACES (2010) (2) NARVAS RESOLACES (2) NARVAS RESOL

20,133 Bheidess development, Dennvintent of

> A 942// 2001251960 USTOOL UNITADOLA UNITADOLA BERISCIJIONAS BERISCIAL (ALTER ONLA UNITADA A 942/// ALICONAS BERISCIAL (ALTER ONLA UNITADA A 942/// ALICONAS DOLADOLA UNITADOLA A 942/// ALICONAS DOLADOLA UNITADOLA A 942/// ALICONAS DOLADOLA

Vetoeo in Par

550

20:135 Business development, department of, (inite.) There is appropriated to the department of dusiness development for the following program <u>program</u> DECTION 8: 20:135 (2) (title) (a), (b), (g), (m), (a) and (u) of the statutes are created to read:

// 26.132 X2X Xather X John Astrono X2X 28.1.05///

(1) (2) General program operations (IDe amounts in the schedule tor general program operations under subch II al ch. 500 except for those functions under sa 560.23 (A) and 560.29.

10) Markering and gaverriving Int stational in the school of the states and an amounts in the contract of the functions under the second to the for the second to the functions under the second to th

ze instantovog intober sit and incrit bevises exercent ith / zina vorsbert (m) suchorized by the governot under 6. 26. 34 in zurs and the sector with the polyses and the and received

(9) Advertusing Wisconsin From the highway lund, the amounts in the schedult for the execution of functions under sz. 260.23 (4) and 500.29. Of the amounts appropriated under this paragraph, not more than 30% shall be set as do to be used to match funds allocated under s. 260.29 by private of public organizations, including pratch funds allocated under s. 260.29 by private no public organizations, including regional tourism development corporations, too the promotion of tourism in consecution with the states.

Vetoed in Part

SECTION 9, 20.378, 14) Vitte) and 111 and (9) (w), (11) and (2m) of the statutes are amonded to read.

JARDER WIL Ninde offerstations (The YJJXHE information Gennera ()) drani schedple tor bil structure the *dendral* program operations iobatu dojžetetstih bas bizelika

Repended thereforg abourd the about the se shall be *be* equice the sporopristions of georess perfections of administration and shall indicate the sources and available unassigned revenue appropriation of scorest purpose pression revenue appearing in the schedule. Whenever the estimated unassigne weaves and available unassigned revenue appropriation balances are insufficient weaves and available unassigned revenue appropriation balances are insufficient weaves and available unassigned revenue appropriation balances are insufficient weaves and available unassigned revenue appropriation balances are insufficient weaves and available unassigned revenue appropriation balances are insufficient weaves and available unassigned revenue appropriation balances are insufficient instrument shall so inform the department of administration and shall indicate the sector of the score of the state of the sector of administration and shall indicate the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of administration and shall indicate the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of administration and shall indicate the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of administration and shall indicate the sector of the se bahgideanty bateninges only the toulai while should be detected to the statest high betable as build be able to be the statest and the statest nondy bstairati 19 AND MALE adininistration shall adinst his records accordingly. a chiai unassignod

551 CHAPTER 163 dutes application bound application of dendicate Vetoed in Part <u>Enoieivit</u>o

CHARIER 560 SUBCHARIER 1 VERAL PROVISION

SECTION 15. Subchapter II of chapter 560 of the statutes is created to read:

CHAPTER 560

SUBCHAPTER II

TOURISM PROMOTION

560.21 Definitions. In this subchapter:

(1) "Corporation" means a regional tourism development corporation under s. 560.27.

(2) "Council" means the council on tourism created under s. 15.157 (3).

(3) "Region" means a tourism region under s. 560.27 (2).

560.23 Duties. (1) GENERAL DUTIES. The department shall:

(a) Stimulate, promote, advertise and publicize tourism to the state by those who live in other states and foreign countries.

(b) Promote travel by citizens of this state to this state's scenic, historic, natural, agricultural, educational and recreational attractions.

(c) Create an accurate national and international image of the state.

(d) Encourage all tourism-related businesses to participate in available education programs.

(e) Encourage and cooperate with communities, groups and individuals in the state in pursuing the tourism promotion objectives of the department.

(f) Coordinate and stimulate the orderly and ecologically sound development of commercial tourist facilities throughout the state.

(g) Promote the growth of the tourism and recreation industry through research, planning and assistance.

(h) Annually report to the senate natural resources committee and the assembly committee on tourism the activities, receipts and disbursements of the division of tourism for the previous fiscal year.

Vetoed in Part bublications, public relations, to chinical assistance, in 2012, 1975, 2012

(2) SALES. The department shall annually formulate for review by the council a plan for marketing and promotion of the facilities and attractions of the state for the ensuing year, and shall implement the plan. The department shall cooperate with the commercial recreation industry to assure coordination with private plans and programs, and may assist in the development and marketing of combined recreational opportunities such as package tours, convention and trade show facilities and special transportation arrangements.

(3) SERVICES. The department shall assist the consumers and the suppliers of recreational opportunities in the state. The department may:

(a) Collect and disseminate information as to the facilities, advantages and attractions of the state, including historic, scenic and other points of interest.

(b) Provide timely information regarding weather, transportation facilities, hunting, fishing, boating, motoring, snowmobiling and skiing conditions and other subjects of interest to those seeking recreational opportunities in the state.

(c) Establish, manage and operate permanent or temporary tourist information centers along major highways into the state.

(d) Provide advice and service to persons or groups engaged in the recreation industry.

(e) Conduct research into the status and needs of the recreation industry.

(f) Operate a reservations service for recreational facilities in the state.

(g) Provide planning and coordinating assistance to tour operators, convention and trade show managers.

(4) ADVERTISING. The department shall plan and conduct a program of advertising and promotion designed to attract interested persons to this state and to stimulate the enjoyment of its recreational opportunities by residents and nonresidents alike. Any contracts engaging a private agency to conduct an advertising or promotion program under this subsection shall reserve to the department the right to terminate the contract if the service is unsatisfactory to the department. The department shall encourage and coordinate the efforts of public and private organizations to publicize the facilities and attractions of the state for the purpose of stimulating their enjoyment by residents and tourists.

560.25 Offices. The department may establish tourism offices, within or without the state, as necessary to carry out its duties. Wisconsin residency may not be required of classified employes staffing tourism offices located outside the state.

560.27 Regional tourism development corporations. (1) A regional tourism development corporation is a nonprofit corporation organized under ch. 181 to promote the tourism and commercial recreation industry of a tourism region.

(2) The department shall, upon review by the council, adopt rules dividing the state into not less than 6 nor more than 10 tourism regions, each consisting of one or more entire counties.

(3) No more than one corporation may represent a tourism region. If 2 or more corporations, each meeting the requirements of this section, seek to do so, the department, upon advice of the council, shall select the corporation judged most effective and representative.

(4) Membership in a corporation shall be open to all counties, cities, villages and towns in the region, to all persons residing or doing substantial business in the region for any significant portion of the year and to all associations or groups of such persons. The articles or bylaws of the corporation may set forth classes of members for the purpose of determining equitable membership fees and each member shall have equal voting and other rights with all other members of such class. The department may promulgate rules establishing additional requirements in order to ensure that each corporation is open to maximum participation by all segments of the recreation industry in the region it represents. Each corporation shall select a descriptive name for the region it represents and submit such name for review and approval by the secretary of business development.

(5) A corporation which receives funding under s. 560.29 shall keep its books and records in the manner required by departmental rules. The books and records shall be open to the public and subject to inspection and copying by the staff of the legislative audit bureau and legislative fiscal bureau.

560.29 Cooperative marketing and advertising. (1) ALLOCATION FORMULA. The department shall promulgate rules allocating cooperating advertising funds equitably among the tourism regions. Such rules shall provide that not less than one-third of the funds set aside for the execution of functions under this section shall be allocated for qualified projects initiated by corporations. If any region or corporation fails to initiate sufficient projects to exhaust its allocation, the department may distribute such funds to other applicants in such manner as it deems equitable.

(2) ELIGIBILITY. Any public or private organization not organized or incorporated for profit may apply to the department for cooperative advertising funds under this section. Prior to applying for such funds, each prospective applicant shall have submitted, at the time and in the manner provided by departmental rule, a plan and budget specifying the media to be used, the market to be approached, the facilities and attractions to be promoted and the applicant's estimated expenditures and receipts for the various projects within the plan. If such plan is coordinated with the statewide marketing strategy, the department shall approve it and the submitting organization shall be eligible to apply for cooperative funds under this section.

(3) WRITTEN AGREEMENTS. Each cooperative promotion project shall be implemented by a written agreement between the department and the corporation or other organization, which shall specify at a minimum:

(a) The name, address and contact person for the applicant and its advertising agency, if any.

(b) A description of the project, including the media to be used, the date or inclusive dates and the geographic market to be reached.

(c) An itemized statement of the estimated total costs of the project.

(d) An itemized statement of the revenues accruing to the applicant from the project through advertising, contributions and other sources.

(4) LIMITATIONS. (a) No state funds may be released for a project which is not included within an advertising plan and budget submitted by a corporation or other organization and approved by the department.

(b) No funds may be released prior to the satisfactory completion of the project in accordance with the agreement concluded under sub. (3).

(c) Funds released in any given project may not exceed 50% of the total project costs, less that portion of the amounts recovered by the applicant through the sale of advertising or other promotional considerations in connection with the project which exceeds 50% of the total project costs.

(d) No funds may be used to compensate any officer or employe of the applicant for salaries or expenses.

(e) No name or picture of any living state or local public official or candidate for public office may be used in any project for which state funds are received under this section.

(f) No payments may be released except upon presentation of receipted vouchers for project expenditures by the applicant, together with such other documentary evidence substantiating payments and the purposes for which the payments were made as the departmental rules require.

(g) The department may promulgate rules imposing additional requirements to ensure that public funds are used to promote the maximum number of attractions and facilities.

SECTION 16. Cross reference changes. In the sections listed below in column A, the cross references in column B are changed to the cross references shown in column C:

A	В	С
Statute Sections	Old Cross References	New Cross References
20.395 (1) (q)	20.370 (4) (z)	20.135 (2) (q)
25.40 (2)	20.370 (4) (z)	20.135 (2) (q)

SECTION 17. Transitional provisions. (1) PERSONNEL. There are transferred to the department of business development from the department of natural resources 18.8 full-time equivalent positions relating to tourism, commercial recreation and information, as determined by the department of administration. The position of administrator of the division of tourism may not be considered as one of the 18.8 fulltime positions.

(2) RULES. All rules promulgated by the department of natural resources with respect to functions under subchapter II of chapter 560 of the statutes, transferred under this act, shall be void.

(3) PROPERTY, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES. All property, furniture, equipment, supplies and records associated with the positions and functions formerly with the department of natural resources and established under subchapter II of chapter 560 of the statutes by this act shall be transferred from the department of natural resources to the department of business development and shall be physically consolidated with the department of business development as soon as practicable.

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

555

CHAPTER 163

All rules required under sections 560.27 and 560.29 of the statutes, as created Vetoed by this act, shall be adopted so as to take effect not later than 12 months after the in Part effective date of this act.